
R~~1VED
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS NOV 032004

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC. / ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
EFFINGHAM I DOWNTOWN SUPERK ) PoIl~tj~nControl Boarc~

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCB05-22

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Noveiriber3, 2004, filed with theClerk oftheIllinois
Pollution Control Board of the State of illinois an original, executedcopy of a Petition for

Reviewof Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision.

Dated: November3, 2004

Respectfullysubmitted,

L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.

By: ~
Oneof Its Att~neys

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg LLP
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

IThis filing submitted on recycledpaper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code 101.2021



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oath state that I have served the attachedPetition for Review of Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecisionby placingacopy in anenvelopeaddressedto:

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

from OneNorth WackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this

3
rd DayofNovember,2004.

CarolynS. Hes’~se

CRDSOI CSI-1244143v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021
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RECE~VED

BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLERK’S OFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS NOV 032004

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES,INC.! ) STATE OF ILLINOIS
EFFINGHAM/DOWNTOWNSUPERK ) Pollution ControlBoard

)
Petitioner, )

)
v. ) PCBNo. 05-22

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY DECISION

L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc., by its attorney,CarolynS. Hesseof Barnes& Thornburg,

pursuantto the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the “Act”) and 35

Illinois Administrative Code Section 105.400et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(the”Agency”).

1. L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc., is the ownerof undergroundstoragetanks

USTs at a former gasolineservicestationlocatedat 203 South 3~’Street,

Effingham, Effingham County, Illinois (the “Station”). This gasoline

servicestationwas alsoknown as“Downtown Shell” and is referredto in

IEPA’s recordsas “Effingham!Downtown SuperK”. The USTs stored

gasoline.

2. LUST Incident Number 970848 was obtained following a site

investigation. The site has also been assignedLPC #0490255121-

EffinghamCounty.

This tiling submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021



3. On May 17, 2004, the Agency receivedan Amendment to the High

Priority CorrectiveAction Plan Budget (“Budget”) for correctiveaction

performedfor the Station. The Budget is datedMay 14, 2004. See

Exhibit 1.

4. By letter dated June 30, 2004, the Agency rejectedthe Budget. See

Exhibit 2. The Agency’s letter allegedthat the costs arenot corrective

action costs and that the costs of the alternativetechnologyexceedthe

costsofconventionaltechnology.

5. The Agency’s letter of June30, 2004provides no additional information

regardingwhy JEPArejectedtheBudget.

6. Petitionerbelievesthecostsat issuearereasonablecorrectiveactioncosts

andthat theAgencyshouldapprovetheBudget.

7. IEPA’s actions are arbitrary and capriciousand without authority under

the Illinois Environmental Protection Act and Petitioner appeals the

decisionin theAgency’sJune30, 2004 letter.

8. The partiestimely filed a Requestfor Ninety Day Extensionof Appeal

Period. SeeExhibit 3. By Order datedAugust 19, 2004, the Illinois

Pollution ControlBoard extendedtheappealperiodto November3, 2004.

SeeExhibit4. ~

IThis filing submitted on recycledpaperasdefined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021
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WHEREFORE,Petitioner,L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc. respectfullyrequeststhat

theBoardenteran orderrequiringtheAgencyto approvefor paymentthecoststhatwere

deniedin theJune30, 2004letterandfor Petitioner’sattorneys’feesandcostsin bringing

this appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.

1)
By: ~ ~ ~ ~

O~of Its At~neys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& ThornburgLLP
OneNorth WackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

CHDSOI CSH244O98v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 Ill. Adni. Code101.2021
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C~\VI~’1COmpany
EnvironmentalConsultingServices

May 14, 2004

Mr. Eric Kuhiman, ProjectManager
LUST Section, Bureauof Land
Illinois Environmental-ProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

RE: LPC#0490255121—EffinghamCounty
Effingham/L.Keller Oil Properties,Inc.! DowntownShell
203 South

3
rd Street -

IncidentNumber97-0848
- LUST TechnicalReports—CorrectiveAction PlanBudgetAmendment6

Dear Mr. Kulilman:

On behalfof L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc., we aresubmittingthis CorrectiveAction
Plan (CAP) BudgetAmendment. This amendmentincludescostsfor siterestoration,
building demolition, the constructionof accessroadsinto thefarm fields, lysirneter
samplingtrips andpersonneltime, landfarmoperations,and theremovalof debris from
thefarm fields following spreadinganddisking operations.

The donstructionof accessroadsinto the fields wasnot includedin anyof theprior
submittals,but wasnecessaryin orderto get loadedtrucks into thestockpilelocations.
The estimatedcosts include264 tons of aggregate,-thetruckingcosts (22 loadsat 1
hourper load), andthe costfor a laborerandbackhoeto dumpthetrucks andgradethe
rock (16hours each).

The issuedland applicationpermitrequiresthat concreteor asphaltpieceslargerthan
2” in diameternot be spreador left in the applicationarea. Removingthematerials
requiredtwo laborersand abackhoe15 eight-hourdaysto patroltheapplicationareas
and removethedebris. The debriswastakenfor recycling,andtwo hoursof trucking
wereneeded.

Althoughlysimetersamplingwasincludedin prior submittals,the travel to the site, and
thepersonneltime requiredwas not included. Therefore,10 trips for a technicianto
the farmare included,assumingeachtrip requires6 hours.

In theoriginal approvedbudget,a backhoewas includedat the landfarmfor 14 days, -

while spreadingwas estimatedto take26 days. Obviously, a backhoeis requiredto
loadthe spreader,so 12 additionalbackhoedayswereneeded.Additionally, 10 daysof
stockpilingwere donewithout spreading. Similarly, the personnelat the landfa ere

EXHIBIT
701 W. SouthGrandAvenue 400 WestJackson,SuiteC ~

Springfield, IL 62704 Marion, IL 62959
(217) 522-8001 (618)997-2238



CW~MCompany,Inc.
Keller/DowntownShell
Letter to Eric Kuhiman
Page2

estimatedto for 15 days,while 36 wereneededbetweenstockpiling andspreading.
Thebudgetreflectsthe additionalpersonnelcostsandmileagefor them.

In additionthehandling chargesfor the siterestorationcostshavebeenincluded,as
havethecosts for preparingthebudgetamendment.Eachof theseitems is necessaryto
accomplishthe work requiredin the approvedCAP in compliancewith the applicable
regulations. Shouldyou haveany questionsor requireadditionalinformation,please
contactMr. Vince Smithor meat (217.) 522-8001. Thankyou for considerationof our
request.

L. Rowe,P.G.
SeniorEnvironmentalGeologist

xc: Mr. CharlesKeller, L. Keller Oil Properties,Inc.
Mr. William T. Sinnott, CW3MCompany,Inc.
D:\CW3M Projects\K97-0848\CAP\CAP5-04\CAPbudgetadd .doc



Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency

Owner/OperatorandProfessionalEngineerBudgetCertificationForm for
LeakingUndergroundStorageTanksSites

In accordancewith 415 ThCS5/57, if an owneror operatorintendsto seekpaymentfrom the USTFund,
an owneror operatormustsubmitto the Agency,for the Agency’sapprovalor modification,a budget
which includesan accountingof all costsassociatedwith theimplementationof the investigative,
monitoringand/orcorrectiveactionplans. -

I herebycertify that I intendto seekpaymentfrom theUSTFundfor performing
Corrective Action activitiesat Downtown Shell LUST

site. I furthercertify thatthe costssetforth in thisbudgetarenecessaryactivitiesand are reasonable and

accurateto thebestof my knowledgeandbelief. I alsocertify thatthe costsincludedin thisbudgetare
not for correctiveactionin excessof the minimumrequirementsof 415 ~CS 5/57 andno costsare
includedin thisbudgetwhich arenot describedin the correctiveactionplan. I furthercertify that costs
ineligible for paymentfrom the Fundpursuantto 35 flhinois AdministrativeCodeSection732.606arenot
includedin thebudgetproposalor amendment.Suchineligiblecostsincludebut arenot limited to:

Costsassociatedwith ineligible tanks.
Costsassociatedwith site restoration(e.g.,pump islands,canopies).
Costsassociatedwith utility replacement(e.g.,sewers,electrical,telephone,etc.).
Costsincurredprior to ~MA notification.
Costsassociatedwithplannedtankpulls.
Legal defensecosts.
Costsincurredprior to July28, 1989.
Costsassociatedwith installationof new USTsor the repairof existingUSTs.

Owner/Operator: ________________________________________ ___________________________________L. ~lC~jj,èr~Qil Pr~p,erties,Inc. Title: CharlesF. Keller, President

S.i~a~re: ~ - -~-~i.-j__________________________________________ Date: _________

Subscribed and sworn to efore e the~~ ~ ~y of ~ .~ ~ ______

when~icerfl cation is si~ed.)(BudgetProposalsandBu etAin ndment’ U t •FF[C[AL SEAL

___________________________________________ ~4~1R0WENOTARY PUBLIC, STATS OF ILLINOIS

FE.: Vince IS. Smith

P ,E. Si~a~re: r

Subscribedand~to b foreme he ~~day of
(BudgetProposal andBudg t A idi entsmustbe notarizedwhen

___________________________________________________ Seal:
“~Ne~ery~ub1ic)

TheAgencyis authorizedLa requirethis information under415 ILCS 5/i - Disclosureof this informationis
required. Failureto do so mayresultin thedelayor denialof anybudgetorpaymentrequestedhereunder.
This form hasbeenapprovedby theFormsManagpmentCenter.

IL 532 2273
LPC 499 Rev. Mar-94
BB:jk\97 1405S.WPD

20 0

OFFICIAL SEAL
CAROL L. ROWE

- NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-26~2OO5



BUDGET AND BILLING FORM FOR
LEAKING UNDERGROUNDSTORAGE

TANK SITES

A. SITE INFORMATION

Site Name: Keller/DowntownShell

Site Address: 203 SouthThird Street City: Efflngham

Zip: 61920.

County: Effflngham IEPA GeneratorNo.: 0490255121

IEMA Incident No.: 97-0848 IEMA Notification Date: 5/15/97

Date thisFormwas Prepared: May 12, 2004

This form is being submittedas a:

__________ Budget Proposal

X Budget Amendment (Budget Amendments must include only the costs
- . over the previous budget.)

Amendment Number: 6

___________ Billing Package for costs incurred pursuant to 35 Illinois Admiuistratiye
Code(IAC), Part 732 (“New program”).

This form is beingsubmittedfor theSite Activities indicatedbelow (checkone):

___________ Early Action ___________ Site Classification

Low Priority CorrectiveAction X High Priority Corrective Action

Other(indicateactivities) _______________________________________

DO NOT SUBMIT “NEW PROGRAM” COSTSAND “OLD PROGRAM”
COSTS AT THE SAME TIME, ON THE SAME FORMS.

A-i
IL 532-2263
LFC 494 Rev. 11/97 This form mustbe submittedin duplicate.



IEMA No. 97-0848

If eligible for reimbursement where should reimbursement checks be sent? Please note that only owners or operators

of USTs may be eligible for reimbursement. Therefore, payment can only be made to an owner or operator.

Pay to the order of: L. Keller Oil Properties, Inc.

Send in care of: CW3MCompany, Inc.

Address: P.O.Box 571 -

City: Carlinville . State: Illinois Zip: 62626

Number of Petroleum USTs in Illinois presently owned or operatedby the owner or operator; any subsidiary,
parent or joint stock companyof the owner or operator, and any company owned by any parent, subsidiary o:
joint stock company of the owneror operator:

Fewerthan 101: ____________ 101 or more: X

Numberof USTsat the site: 3 (Numberof USTsincludes USTspresentlyat the site andUSTs
that havebeenremoved.)

Numberof incidentsreportedto IEMA: . 1

IncidentNumbersassignedto the site dueto releasesfrom USTS: 97-0848

Please list all tanks which haveeverbeenlocatedatthe site andare presentlylocatedat the site.

ProductStored Size Did UST Type of

(gallons) havea release? incident No. Release

Gasoline 10.000 Yes No 97-0848 UST/Piping

Gasoline 6,000 Yes No 97-0848 UST/Piping

Gasoline 12,000 Yes No 97-0848 Overfihls/Piping

________________ Yes No

________________ Yes No

________________ Yes No

_________________ Yes No

________________ Yes No

________________ Yes No

___________________ Yes

A-2 -

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



B. PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY AND BUDGET TOTAL

1. InvestigationCosts:

2. AnalysisCosts:

3. PersonnelCosts:

4. Equipment.Costs:

5. FieldPurchasesand Other Costs:

6. Handling Charges:

TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET = $ 90,086.44

IEMA No. 97-0848

$ -

$ . -

$ 30,092.00

$ --

$ 50,831.40

$ 9,163.04



IEMA No. 97-0848

G. PERSONNEL CAP DEVELOPMENT

All personnelcoststhat are not includedelsewherein the budget/billingform must be listedhere. Costsmust
be listed pertask,not personneltype. The following are someexamplesof tasks:Drafting, datacollection,
plan, report, or budgetpreparationfor CAPBA (i.e., site classificationwork plan,45 day report,or higi
priority corrective action budget), sampling, field oversite for CAP Dev.& (i.e., drilling/well installation,
corrective action, or earlyaction)ofmaintenanceof Downtown . Theabove list is not inclusive of all
possible tasks.

EnvironmentalEngineer

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours:

Senior Env. Geologist --_____________

(Title)

4 hours x $ 100.00 per hour = $ 400.00

CAP BudgetAmnendment

.2 hoursx $ 81.00 perhour -= $ 162.00

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

TechnicalEditor
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours:

CAP Budget Amendment

2 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 110.00

CAP BudgetAmendment

Office Manager
(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours:

Laborer

2 hoursx $ 40.00 perhour = $ 80.00

CAP BudgetAmendment

312 hoursx $ 35.00 perhour = $ 10,920.00

(Title)

Task to be performedfor the abovehours: LandfarmOperation

EngineeringTechnician
(Title)

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours:

Field Supervisor / Coordinator
(Title)

228 hoursx $ 55.00 perhour = $ 12,540.00

LamidfarmOperation,LysimeterSamplingTrips

168 hoursx $ 35.00 per hour = $ 5,880.00

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours:

(Title)

LandfarmOperation

hours x . perhour = $ -

CAP BudgetAmendment

G-1 CAPBA

Task to be performed for the above hours:

This form mustbe submitted in duplicate.



IEMA No. 97-0848

hoursx __________ perhour = $ -

(Title)

Task to be performed for the above hours: CAP Budget Amendment

hoursx ___________ perhour = $ -

(Title) -

Task to beperformedfor the abovehours: CAP BudgetAmendment

hoursx perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours: CAP BudgetAmendment

hoursx ___________ perhour = $ -

~ .1. ILIC)

Taskto be performedfor theabovehours: CAP BudgetAmendment

hoursx perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto beperformedfor the abovehours: . CAP BudgetAmendment

hours x per hour = $
(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: CAP BudgetAmendment

hoursx perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: CAP BudgetAmendment

hoursx perhour = $ -

(Title)

Tasktobe performedfor the abovehours: CAP BudgetAmendment

hoursx perhour = $ -

(Title)

Taskto be performedfor the abovehours: ___________________

TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS: $ 30,092.00

G-2 CAPBA

This form must be submitted in duplicate.



- I. FIELD PURCHASESAND OTHERCOSTS CORRECTIVEACTION

IEMA No. 97-0848

All equipmentusedmustbe listedbelow in a time and materialsformat.
addedhere;use Section3.

Handlingchargesshouldnot be

Field Purchases Quantity Item Price/Item Total Cost
Handling
Charges

SiteRestoration
Laborer . . 16 /hour $ 35.00 $ 560.00 yes
Backhoewith operator 16 /hour $ 85.00 $ 1,360.00 yes
TruckingCharge(15 c.y.) 16 /hour $ 85.00 $ 1,360.00 yes
DisposalCharge 36 /ton $ 20.00 $ 720.00 yes
Backlfill (CA6 aggregate) 36 /ton $ 11.25 $ 405.00 yes
Backhoemobilization/demobilization 1 L.S. $ 500.00 $ 500.00 yes
Laborer / Operatormileage 80 /mile $ 0.38. $ 30.40 y~s
SewerCap Materials/ Permits 1 L.S. $ 75.00 $ 75.00 yes
Building Demolition . $ - _________

Building Demolition 1 L.S. $ 9,000.00 $ 9,000.00 yes
AsbestosInspection 1 L.S. $ 500.00 $ 500.00 yps
Landfarm Operations $ -

Aggregatefor accessroadconstruction 120 /Ton . $ 11.25 $ 1,350.00 yes
TruckingCharge(15 c.y.) 64 /hour $ 85.00 $ 5,440.00 yes
Backhoewith operator 312 /hour .$ 85.00 $ 26,520.00 yes

$
. $

$
. $. -

. $
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$____

. $____

$____

$
. $

. $
$

. $
$
$
$-

SubtotalPag~j-i $ 47,820.40

I-i CORRECTIVE ACTION

This form must be submitted in duplicate



CORRECTIVEACTION
IEMA N97-0848

Other Costs - A listing anddescriptionof all othercostswhich will be/wereincurredand are not specifically
listed on this form shouldbe attached.The listing shouldincludea cost breakdownin a time andmaterials
format.

Other Costs No. Rate Cost
Copies 200 $ 0.05 $ 10.00
Mileage for CW3M trips 8560.00 $ 0.35 $ 2,996.00
Per Diem -

Postage $ 5.00

Total Other $ 3,011.00

* 10 trips at 214 milesper trip

for lysimetersampling
30 trips at 214 milespertrip
for landfarmoperations

TOTAL OTHER COSTS =

Total (PagesI-i and 1-2)

$ 3,011.00

I $ 50,831.40

1-2 CORRECTIVE ACTION

This form mustbe submitted in duplicate

*



IEMA No. 97-0848

J. HANDLING CHARGES CORRECTIVEACTION
Handling chargesare eligible for paymenton subcontractorbillings and/orfield purchasesonly if they are
equalto or less thanthe amountsdeterminedby the following table:

-

Subcontractor
Sectionwherecost

is listed
•

Subcontract Amount
Site Restoration I-i CorrectiveAction $ 47,820.40
Building Demolition I-i CorrectiveAction $ 9,000.00
AsbestosInspection , I-i CorrectiveAction $ 500.00
Aggregatefor accessroadconstruction I-i CorrectiveAction $ 1,350.00
Trucking Charge(15 c.y.) I-i CorrectiveAction $ 5,440.00
Backhoewith operator 1-1 CorrectiveAction $ 26,520.00

J-1 CORRECTIVEACTION

Subcontractoror Field
PurchaseCost
$1- $5,000
$5,001 - $15,000
$15,001- $50,000
$50,001 - $100,000
$100,001 - $1,000,000

A. Subcontractor Charges

Eligible Handling Chargesas a
Percentageof Cost
12%

- $600 + 10% of amt. Over$5,000
$1,600 + 8% of amt. Over $15,000
$4,400 + 5% of amt. Over$50,000
$6,900+ 2% of amt. Over $100,000

L

Subtotal 3-1 Subtotal: $ 90,630.40

This form mustbe submittedin duplicate



IEMA No. 97-0848

SubtotalPage3-2 $
I Subtotal of Pages J-1 and3-2: $ 90,630.40

IHandling- Charge * $ 9,163.04

* Use chartat top of PageJ-l to calculatetheallowablehandling charge.

Copiesof invoicesfor subcontractorcosts and receiptsfor field purchasesarerequiredfor billing submissions

J-2 CORRECTIVE ACTION

B. Field Purchase
CORRECTIVEACTION

Field Purchase Field PurchaseAmount

This form mustbe submitted in duplicate
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NOF~THGRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276~217-752-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WeST RANDOLPH, SuITE 11-300, CMICACO, IL 60601, 31 2-514-6026

ROD R. BL.~,CoJEvIcH, GovERr’tOR - RENEE ClPRIp~NO,DIRECTOR

2 7/782-o7o2 . CERTIFIED MAIL

7002 ~15D 0000 12.57 ~

- JUN30 20fl4

Keller Oil Properties,Inc. -

AtLention: CharlesKeller . ii
~4 .AvenueofMidAmerica . - - -

E~ham,Illinois 61920 . .

Re: LPC#0490255121--EffinghamCouflty
Effingham/ L. Keller Oil Properties-- DowntownShell
20~South3rd Street& FayetteAvenue
LUST IncidentNo. #970848
LUST Tech.riicalFile

DearMr. Keller: -

TheIllinois Enviroiimental ProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA)hasreviewedthe
6

th Amendmentto
the High Prioxity CorrectiveAction PlanBudget(budget)submittedfor theabove-referenced
incident. This budget,datedMay 14, 2004, wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on May 17, 2004.
Citations in this letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
Administrative Code (35Ill. Adm. Code). - . .

Thebudgetis rejectedfor thereason(s)listed in AttachmentA (Section57.7(c)(4) oftheAct and
35 111. Adm. Code732.405(c)and732303(b)).

All future correspondencemustbe submittedto:

• illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
-Bureau of Land - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:block shownat thebeginning
of this letter.

RoC~io~o— 4302 North Main Street. Rocklord, IL 61103 — (815) 987.7760 • DES PLAINES — 9511 W. Harrison St., Des Flames. ~L
ELOIN — 595 South State. Elgin, IL 60123 — (8471 608-3131 • PSORIA —5415 N. University Sc., Peoria. IL 61614— (309)i

Bu~t~uor L~NO- — 7620 N. University St.. Peoria. IL 61614 —1309) 693.5462 • C~jAMPAIcN—2125 South First Street, Champa
SJ’wçncLn —45005. .Sivth Sirer~Rd., Soriri~fieId, IL 62706 —(217) 756-6892 COLLIr~SvILL5— 2009 MaIl Street.Collirisville, IL

MARION —2309 W, Main SI., Su)ie 116, Marion; II. 62959—1616) 993-7200

EXHIBIT.

2



17:33

Page2

CW3M 00MFI~NY

An undergroundstoragetank systemowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached.

If you haveany questionsor needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactthe Illinois EPAproject
manager,Eric Kuhiman.at 217/785-5715.-

Sincerely

HarryA. Chappel,P.E.
Unit Manager -

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of Remediatio~iManagement :
Bureauof Land

HAC:EK:EK\,

Attachment: AttachmentA
Appeal Rights

CW3M Company

Division File

2175228g12 PAGE ~2



7/14/2~e4 16:24 2175228559 CWM • - PAGE ~L

AttachmentA

Re: LPC #0490255121-- Effingham County
Effingham/ L. Keller Oil Properties-- DowntownShell
203 South3rd Street& Fayette Avenue •

LUST IncidentNo. #970848
LUST TechnicalFile -

Citationsin this attach.rnentar~fromthe EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and 35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code). -

1. Costsrelatedto activities,materials,or servicesnot necessaryto stop,minimize.
eliminate,orcleanup areleaseofpetroleumor-its effects in accordancewith the
minimumrequirementsof theAct andregulationsareineligible for paymentfrom the
Fund(35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(y)). Thesecostsarcnot a correctiveactioncosts.
‘Corrective action” mea.xisan activity associatedwith compliancewith theprovisionsof
Sections57.6 and57.7 of theAct (Section57.2 oftheAct and~5 Ill. Adin. Code
732.103). One of the eligibility requirements for accessingthe-Fund is that costsare
associatedwith”correctivc action” (Section57.9(a)(7)of-theAct and 35 III. Adrn. Code
732.505(c)).The budgetincludessuchcosts. •

2. Costsof alternativetechnologythat exceedthe costsof conventional-technologyare
ineligible for reimbursement-fromtheFund (35 III. Adm. Code732.606(bb)). These
costsarefor activities in excessofthosenecessaryto meettheminimum requirementsof
Title XVI of theAct (Section57.5(a)of theAct; 35 Ill. Adrn. Code732305(c)and -

• 732.606(o)). - -

EK: EK\
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Appeal Rights

An undergroundstoragetankowner or operator may appeal this final decision t~ the l!Iinok
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D)of theAct by tiling o petition
for a hearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateof issuanceofthefinal decision. Hov~cver.thc 35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby written notice from the
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappeal period, lithe owneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a writtenrequestthat includesa statementof the
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,along with a copyofthis decision,must be sentto the
Illinois EPA as.soonaspossible. - - -

- Forinformationregardingthe filing of an appeal, pleasecontact: - - - --

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
flhinois Pollution Control Board

- StateofIllinois Center - - -

100 West Randolph,~Suite1 1-500 -

- Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620 -

Forinformation regardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency - -

Divis ion of Legal--Counsel - -

1021 North Grand AvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276 -

Springfield, IL 62794-9276 -

217/782-5544 -



BARNES-c~--.ThORNBURG
- Suite4400

- OneNorthWackerDrive
Chicago,Illinois 60606-2809U.S.A. -

- - (312) 357-1313

Carolyn S. Messe Fax (312) 759-5646
(312) 214-8301
Email: chesse@btlaw.com www.btlaw.com

- Julyl5,2004

VIA FACSIMILE & FEDERALEXPRESS

Mr. JohnKim
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency -

1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62702

Re: LPC #0490255121 - Effingham County
- Effingham / L. KellerOil Properties- Downtown Shell

203 South
3

rd Street & Fayette Avenue -

- - LUSTlncidentNo. 970848
LUST TechnicalFile

DearJohn: -

On June30, 2004, the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency issueda letterwith
respectto the above-referenced-LUST Incidentregardingthe newHigh Priority - Corrective
Action Plan and BudgetAmendmentdatedMay 14, 2.004, which was received by the -

Agency on May 17, 2004. L. Keller Oil / Effmghani is locatedin Effingham,Illinois. A
copyof theletter is attached.L. Keller Oil / Effinghamsubmittedthesedocumentspursuant
to 35 JAC Section732.405(e) whichstatesasfollows: - -

If, following approvalof any groundwatermonitoring plan, correptiveaction
plan or associatedbudgetpian, an owneror operatordeterminesthat revised
procedures or cost estimates are necessaryin order to comply with the

minimum required activities for thesite,the owneror operatorshall submit,as
- applicable,an amended-groundwatermonitoringplan, correctiveactionplanor

associated -budget plan for reviewby the Agency. The Agency shall review-
-, and approve, reject or require modifications of the amended plan in

accordancewith theprocedurescontainedin SubpartE of thisPart

t~ (_~ 4~ . I -
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It appears that the Agency did not review these-documentsin accordancewith the procedures
contained in SubpartE. - -

L. Keller Oil / Effingham believes that, based upon discussionswith- - Illinois
Environmental Protection Agency and for other reasons,that we will be ableto resolvethe
issues raised in the Agency’s letter. However,we believethat wewill not be ableto resolve
these issues by the deadline for filing an appeal of these issues to the Illinois Pollution
Control Board. Thus, this is a requestfor a 90-day extensionpursuantto the--Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct Section40(a)(l) and 35 JAC 105.406to allow us to continue- -

thesediscussionsandto try to resolvethis issue. - -

If, for any reason,the Agency will not seekthe 90-day extension,pleasenotif~’me
immediately so that I may file an appeal to the Board. If you have any questionsor
comments,pleasedo nothesitate~to contactme. -

- - Sincerelyyours,

- BARNES & THORNBURG LLP -

- - - CarolynS.Hesse -

CSHJjmr - -

-Enclosure . - - - -

- cc: William Sinnott
- CarolL.Rowe - - - -

227838v1 - -

BARNES&THORNBURG up -



CERTIFiCATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on August 5, 2004, I servedtrue

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueand correctcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesand by depositing

saidsealedenvelopesIn aU.S. mail drop box locatedwithin Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet

Suite 11-500
- Chicago, IL 60601

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes. & Thornburg

- Suite4400
OneNorthWackerDrive
Chicago,IL 60606-2809

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

JohnJ~-Kii11
AssistantCounsel -

SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD) -



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES
(DOWNTOWNSHELL),

V.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
- PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gumi, Clerk
illinois Pollution Control -Board
JamesR. ThompsonCenter-

100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601 -

Petitioner,

Respondent.

)
)
)
) PCB No. 05-
) -- (LUST — NinetyDayExtension)
)
)-

NOTICE

CarolynS. Hesse
Barnes& Thornburg -

Suite 4400 -

OneNorth WackerDrive
Chicago, IL 60606-2809

- - PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of theClerk of thePollution
Control Board a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,copiesof which
are herewithserveduponyou. -

Respectfullysubmitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent -

~
AssistantCounsel --

SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division ofLegal Counsel-
1021 North Grand Avenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
2l7/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August5, 2004
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES ) - -

(DOWNTOWN SHELL), )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCB No. 05-
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST — NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, ) - - -

Respondent; - ) - -

- REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, Assistant Counsel and Special Assistant Attorney

General, and, pursuantto Section 40(a)(1) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Iii. Adm. Code 105.208, hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantan extensionof thethirty-five (35) daypenodfor petitiomngfor a

hearing to November3, 2004,or any otherdatenot morethanatotal ofonehundredtwenty-five

(125) days from the date of serviceof the Illinois EPA’s final decision. In support thereof, the

Illinois EPArespectfully states as follows:

1. On June 30, 2004, the Illinois EPA issued a final decision to the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A) -

- 2. On July 15, 2004,thePetitionermadeawritten requestto the Illinois EPA for an -

extensionof timeby which to file a petition for review,askingthe Illinois EPA join in requesting

that theBoard extendthe thirty-five day period for filing a petition to ninety days. The Petitioner

has not representedwhen the final decisionwasreceived, thoughit would not havebeenreceived

earlier than-July 1,. 2004. (Exhibit B) - - -

1



3. The additionaltime requestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor a hearing

in this matteror, in the alternative,allow thepartiesto identify issuesand limit the scopeof any

hearing thatmaybe necessaryto resolvethis matter.

- WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstatedabove, the partiesrequest- that the Board; in the

interest of administrative andjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor a ninety-dayextensionof

the thirty-five day period for- petitioning for a hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent - -

Assistant Counsel - -

SpecialAssistant Attorney General - - - -

Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276 -

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 -

217/782-5544 - - - -

217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:August5, 2004 -

This filing submittedon recycledpaper.

J(
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II~’ - - ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY . -

1021 NoRTH CRANO ~VENUEE~.si~P.O. Box 19276, SPRJNCVIELO,,ILLINO1S 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES S. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANOOLFH,-SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, L 60601, 312-814-6026

- - - ROD R. 3L~G0)EVICH,GovEgp.loR RE~EECIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

2 7i7~2-h7b2 CERTIFIED MAIL

- - - 7002 3150 0000 125? 9985 -

JUN3C21Jfl4~ - - -

-Keller Oil Properties,Inc. , - -

- - Atiention: Char~esKeller - - - - - I ~,

~4Avenueof MidAmerica - I, -, -

Erflngharn,Illinois 61920 - - - ..

Re: LPC #0490255121-- Eflingliam County - - - -

Effingharn / L. Keller Oil Properties -- DowntownShell -

- 203 South 3rd Street & FayerteAvenue -

LUSTIncident No. #970848
LUST Tccb.niqal File -- -

De.ir Mr Keller

The Illinois Environment~ProtectionAgency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed -the
6

th Athéndment to
the High Priority Corrective Action PlanBudget (budget) submitted for the above-referenced
incideni. This budget,datedMay 14, 2004, wasrecei~’ed by the Illinois EPAon May 17, 2004.
Citations in this letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois -

Administrative Code (35 Hi. Adm. Code). - -

-The budgctis rejectedfor thereason(s)listed in AttachmentA (Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and - -

- 35 111. .Adrn. Code 732.405(c) and732303(b)).

All future correspondence must be submitted to: .

Illinois- Environmental Protection Agency - -

Bureau of Land - #24 - - -

Leaking-Underground Storage TankSectidn -

1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276 -

Springfield, IL 62794-9276 - -

Please submit all correspondencein duplicateand include the Re: block shown at the beginning - -

of this letter. - - - - - -- - -

Rocg;c,~o_4302Nurth Main Street. Rockfd~d,IL 61103 —W~5) - ~XHtBIT . Harrison Si., Des Flames. IL 60016.-(847) 294-4000
ELCIs — 595 South State. ~Igin,IL 60123— (847) 60 - - icy Sc., Peoria. IL 61614— (309) 693-5463

Bu~.EAuc,~L~o P~oit~— 7620 N. UniverSity St.. Peoria. IL G-~614—( 25 South Fir,tStr~t,Champaign, IL 61820—(217) 278—5800
5reJNc.r~cLn — 4500 5. Sixth 3ir~t Rd., Springfield, II. 62706 —(2 ~ 9 MalI Street. Co)Iinsvi)le. IL 62234 —(613) 346-5120

- M.~iO~— 2309 W, M~i ~ - 18) 993-7200 - -
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An underground sto~agetank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to theIllinois
Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights areat~ached.

If you haveany questions or needfurtherassistance,pleasecontactthe illinois EPA project
manager,Eric Kuhirnan.at 217/785-5715. -

~

HarryA. Chappel, P.E. - -

- Unit Manager - -

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of Rernediation Mana~enient

BureauofLand - - -

HAC:EK:EK\ -

Attachznent: Attachment A /

- Appeal Rights

C: CW3M Compan~
Division File
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- -

- AttachmentA -

Re: LPC #0490255121-- Effingham County - -. - -

- - Effingham/ L. Keller Oil Properties-- DowntownShell ‘I i. .

203 South3rd-Street& FayetteAvenue - ~~~___ - - -

LUST IncidentNo. #970848 -

LUST TechnicalFile - - - -

Citationsin this attachmentare from the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Iii. Adm. Code). - -

1. Costsrelatedto activities,,materials,or servicesnot necessaryto stop, minimize. . -

- eliminate,or cleanup areleaseofpetroleumor itS effectsin accordancewith the - -

- minimumrequirementsof theAct andregulationsare ineligible forpaymentfrom the
Fund (35 111. Adm. Code732.606(y)~).Thesecostsarcnot acorrectiveactioncosts.
Correctiveaction” meansan activity associatedwith compliancewith the provisionsof

- Sections57.6 and 57.7 oftheAct (Section 57.2 ofthe~Act and~5 Ill. Adm. Code
732.103).Oneoftheeligibility requirements for accessingtheFund is that costs are

- assbciatedwith “correctivc action” (Section57.9(a)(7)ofthe Act and 35 III. Adm. Code
- 732.505(c)). -The budgetincludessuchcosts. - - - - -

2. Costsof alternativetechnologythat exceedthecostsofconventionaltech.nôlogyare
-- ineligiblefor reimbursementfrom theFund(35 III. Adm. Code-732.606(bb))These

costsare for activitiesin excessof thosenecessaryto meettheminimumrequirementsof - -

- - - Title XVI oftheAct (Section57.5(a~of theAct; 35 fli. Adm~Code 732.505(c)and -

732 606(0))

EK:EK\

j
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- - Appeal Rights

An un~er~oundstorage tankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decision to the lUinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40-and 57.7(cX4)(D)of the Act by tUin~0

for a hearingwithin 35 daysafter the date of issuance of the final decision. Hov.cvc’r, thc’ 35-dEiy
- period may be-extended for a period of timenot to exceed90 days by written notice from the

owneror operatorandthe Illinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. !1ih~ciwneror
operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awritten requestthat includesa statementof the

datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision,must be sent to the -

Illinois EPA as.soonas possible. - -

Forinformationregardingthe filing of an appeal, pleasecontact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk - -

Illinois Pollution Control Board - -

Stateof illinois Center - -

- - 100 West Randolph,~Suite11-500 -

- Chicago,IL 60601 , - -

312181-4-3620 - - -

For informationregardingthe filing of an extension,pleasecontact: -

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegal Counsel -

1021 North GrandAvenueEast - - - -

Post Office Box 19276 -

- Springfield, IL 62794-9276 -

217/782-5544 - - - - ‘



BARNES&THORNBURQ
- - Suiie 4400 -

- One North Wiicker Drive
- - -- . Chic~igo,Illinois 60606-2809US,~.

- - (312) 357-1313

Carolyn s. i-jesse - Fax (312-)759-5646
(312) 214.8301 - - -

- Email: chesse~htlaw.com - - -

- - July 15, 2004

VIA FACSIMILE & FEDERAL EXPRESS - - - - ~ of Legal Cou~~~j

- - . - JUL ~ ‘c~~
Mr. JohnKim ‘

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency Environn~ental-’iotecuon
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast A”enc
Springfield,Illinois 62702

Re: LPC #0490255121 - Effingham County
Effingham / L.. Keller Oil Properties- Downtown Shell

203 -South
3

rd Street& FayetteAvenue -

- - - LUST IncidentNo. 970848 -

- LUST TechnicalFile

Dear John: - - - -

On June30, 2004, the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency issueda letter with
respectto the above-referencedLUST Incident regardingthe new High Priority Corrective
Action Plan and BudgetAmendmentdated May 14, 2004, which was receivedby the
Agency on May 17, 2004.. L. Keller- Oil.! Effingham is locatedin Effingham, Illinois. A
copyof theletter is attached.L. Keller Oil / Effingham submittedthesedocumentspursuant
to 35 IAC Section732.405(e)whichstatesasfollows: - - - -

If, following approvalof any groundwatermonitoringplan, correctiveaction
- plan or associatedbudgetplan, an owner or operatordeterminesthat revised

proceduresor cost -estimatesare necessaryin order to comply with the
minimumrequiredactivities for thesite, the owneror operatorshall submit,as
applicable,anamendedgroundwatermonitoringpian~correctiveactionplanor
associatedbudgetplan for review by the Agency. The Agency shall review

- and approve, reject or require modifications of the amended plan in
accordancewith the procedurescontainedin SubpartE ofthisPart.

- EXHIBIT - -

( h~~o F’ ~~rr Fc>rt \~ ~ ____________________ vilis SouthBv~d Wu5h,n~rn,U~~(



Mr. JohnKim
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It appearsthat theAgencydid not reviewthesedocumentsin accordancewith theprocedures
containedin SubpartE. - - -

L. Keller Oil I Effingham believes that, based upon discussionswith Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency and for otherreasons,that we will be ableto resolvethe
issuesraisedin the Agency’sletter. However,webelievethat we will not be ableto resolve
these issues by the deadlinefor filing an appeal of these issuesto the Illinois Pollution
Control Board. Thus, this is a requestfor a 90-day extensionpursuantto the Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAct Section40(a)(l) and 35 IAC 105.406to allow us to continue
thesediscussionsandto try to resolvethis issue. - - -- -

- If, for any reason,the Agency will not seekthe 90-dayextension,pleasenotify me
immediately so that I may file an appeal to the Board. If you have any questionsor
comments,pleasedo not hesitateto contactme.

- - - Sincerelyyours, -

- - - BARNES & THORNBURGLLP

CarolynS.Hesse -

CSH/jinr - -

Enclosure - -

cc: William Sinnott - -

- CarolL.Rowe - -

227838v1 -

BARNES&THOPJ’~BURGU_p - - - -



CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE -

I, the undersi~edattorneyat law, herebycertify that on Au~st5, 2004, I se~ed tme

and correctcopiesof a REQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD,

by placingtrueand correctcopiesin properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin- aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin- Springfield, Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixedthereto,uponthefollowing namedpersons: -

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk - CarolynS. Hesse
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard Barnes&Thornburg - - -

JamesR.- ThompsonCenter Suite4400 -

100 WestRandolphStreet - OneNorth WackerDrive
Suite 11-500 Chicago,IlL 60606-2809 -

Chicago,IL 60601 -

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,

JohnJ’—Ki’
AssistantCounsel

- SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division of Legal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 -

217/782-5544 -

217/782-9143(TDD) -



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
August 19,2004

L. KELLER OIL PROPERTIES ) -

(DOWNTOWNSHELL), )
)

- Petitioner, )
- PCB05-22

v. - (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, - )

)

Respondent. ) -

ORDEROFTHE BOARD (byJ.P.Novak): -

OnAugust9, 2004,thepartiestimely filed ajoint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiod
withinwhichL. Keller Oil PropertiesmayappealaJune30, 2004~determinationoftheIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415ILCS 5140(a)(1)(2002);35 111. Adm. Code
105.402,105.406. Becausethepostmarkdateof~thejoint requestis within thetime for filing, the
joint requestwastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adrn. Code 101 .300(b)(2),105.404.- TheAgencyrejected
petitioner’ssixthamendmentto thehighpriority correctiveactionplanbudgetfor L. Keller Oil
Properties’sleakingundergroundpetroleumstoragetankfacility locatedat 203 SouthThird
Street,andFayetteAvenue,in Effingham,EffinghamCounty. -

TheBoardextendstheappealperioduntil November3, 2004,asthepartiesrequest. See
415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 111. Adm. Code105.406. If L. Keller Oil Propertiesfails to file
an appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseandclosethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED. -

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerkof theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,certify thattheBoard
adoptedtheaboveorder on August19, 2004,by avoteof4-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard

EXHIBIT
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